AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1820

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE KEEFER

Printer's No. 2256

- Amend Bill, page 1, line 22, by inserting after "amended" 1
- 2 and the section is amended by adding a definition
- 3 Amend Bill, page 2, by inserting between lines 21 and 22
- 4 "Eyelash extension" means the application, removal or
- trimming of threadlike natural or synthetic fibers to the lash 5
- 6 line of an individual. The term includes the cleaning of lashes
- and excludes a color agent, straightening agent, permanent 7
- 8 waving solution, bleaching agent or another cosmetology service.
- The term is distinct from the practice of cosmetology and 9
- esthetics. 10
- 11 Amend Bill, page 3, line 7, by striking out "2(2)" and
- 12 inserting
- 13 2
- 14 Amend Bill, page 3, line 10, by inserting after
- "Prohibited. -- " 15
- 16 (a)
- 17 Amend Bill, page 3, line 14, by striking out all of said line
- 18 and inserting
- 19 To practice or teach cosmetology for compensation, or to
- use or maintain any place for the practice of cosmetology for 20
- compensation, or to use or maintain any place for the teaching 21
- 22 of cosmetology.
- 23 Amend Bill, page 3, by inserting between lines 18 and 19
- (b) An individual engaged solely in the practice of eyelash 24
- extensions is exempt from this act. 25
- 26 (c) A facility where an individual provides a service under
- subsection (b) and no other service requiring a license under 27
- this act is exempt from cosmetology and esthetics salon license 28
- 29 requirements.
- (d) An individual who is exempt from this act under 30

- 1 <u>subsection</u> (b) shall be permitted to provide a service under
- 2 <u>subsection</u> (b) and no other service requiring a license under
- 3 this act in a licensed cosmetology salon or licensed esthetics
- 4 salon.